

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
SOUTH BEND DIVISION**

RAJESH M. SHAH, et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGS, INC., et. al.

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00815-PPS-MGG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements 4

II. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class 6

 B. The Settlement Resulted from Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Under the Auspices of Two Well-Respected Mediators 8

 C. The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Adequate..... 10

 1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Claims Compared to the Amount of the Settlement 10

 a. Risks of Class Certification 11

 b. Risks to Proving Liability 12

 c. Risks of Proving Loss Causation and Damages 13

 d. The Settlement Amount 14

 2. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement 15

 3. All Other Factors Established by Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Approval of the Settlement..... 16

 D. All Settlement Class Members are Treated Equitably 18

 E. The Remaining Seventh Circuit Factors—The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement and Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement—Warrant Final Approval of the Settlement 19

III. The Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable..... 19

IV. The Settlement Class Should be Finally Certified..... 22

V. The Notice Program Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beecher v. Able,
575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 20

City of Lakeland Emps.’ Pension Plan v. Baxter Int’l Inc.,
2016 WL 10571629 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2016) 23

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 9

E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.,
768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 4

Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.,
1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... 13

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inc. P’ship v. PricewaterhouseCoopers L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)..... 11, 15, 21

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)..... 17

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 10, 15

In re Career Educ. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 8666579 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2008) 10

In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)..... 18

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry,
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 20

In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016) 8, 21, 22, 23

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)..... 16

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 20

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Valuta),
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 13

In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
267 F.R.D. 536 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2010)..... 11

In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 366852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012) 6

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 12, 13

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 7

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007) 14, 15

In re: Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016)..... 5

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 4

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)..... 8

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)..... 15

New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 233 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 17

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) 11, 15, 20

Robbins v. Koger Props.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) (reversing)..... 16

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012) 9

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019) 8, 10

Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.,
2013 WL 5770633 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013) 9, 18

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014) 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 78u-4(a)(7), 77z-1(a)(7) 22

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
